

No. 99-474

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

MAR 11 2000

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF ADMINISTRATION AND  
FINANCE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND  
PHILMORE ANDERSON, III, STATE PURCHASING AGENT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

THOMAS F. REILLY  
*Attorney General  
of Massachusetts*

THOMAS A. BARNICO\*  
JAMES A. SWEENEY  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 727-2200, ext. 2086  
*\*Counsel of Record*

**Table of Contents.**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
<b>I. THE MASSACHUSETTS BURMA LAW IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE LATER FEDERAL STATUTE THAT, ACCORDING TO THE UNITED STATES, SHARES THE SAME "ULTIMATE END" AS THE STATE LAW. ....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT AND HISTORY SUPPORT THE RIGHT OF A STATE TO BOYCOTT FIRMS THAT DO BUSINESS IN A COUNTRY THAT DENIES HUMAN RIGHTS. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. APPLICATION OF THE MARKET PARTICIPANT DOCTRINE TO THE FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWER WOULD ESTABLISH A MANAGEABLE STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF STATE LAWS AFFECTING FOREIGN AFFAIRS. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>IV. THE STATE BOYCOTT IS PROPRIETARY, NOT REGULATORY AND, IN ANY EVENT, SATISFIES THE FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE. ....</b>	<b>13</b>

V. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE MOST RECENT VIEW OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE. . . . . 18

CONCLUSION . . . . . 20

**Table of Authorities.**

*Alden v. Maine*,  
119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) . . . . . 5

*Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board*,  
512 U.S. 298 (1994) . . . . . *passim*

*Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board*,  
463 U.S. 159 (1983) . . . . . 18

*Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul*,  
373 U.S. 132 (1963) . . . . . 1

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . . 2

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . . 1

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 886 (1982) . . . . . 16

*New Energy Co. v. Limbach*,  
486 U.S. 269 (1988) . . . . . 17

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . . 8

*Reeves v. Stake*,  
447 U.S. 429 (1980) . . . . . 8, 16

*South-Central Timber Development, Inc.*  
*v. Wunnicke*,  
467 U.S. 82 (1984) . . . . . 14

<i>United Building &amp; Constr. Trades v. Mayor and Council of City of Camden,</i> 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	12n
<i>United States v. Belmont,</i> 301 U.S. 324 (1937) .....	11
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier,</i> 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	2
<i>Zschernig v. Miller,</i> 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	9, 20

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 8 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 10 .....	4, 5, 7
U.S. Constitution, Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	4
U.S. Constitution, Art. III, § 2 .....	4, 5
U.S. Constitution, Art. VI, § 2 .....	4, 5
U.S. Constitution, Amend. X .....	5
U.S. Constitution, Amend. XI .....	4
U.S. Constitution, Amend. XIV .....	11n
United States Articles of Confed., art. VI .....	7

### Statutes

Comprehensive Anti-Apartheid Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-440, 100 Stat. 1086 .....	3, 18
---	-------

Export Administration Act of 1979, 50 U.S.C. app. § 2407(c) (West 1991) .....	12n
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 287.084 (West 2000 Supp.) .....	15n
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 7, § 22G-22M (West 1999 ed.) .....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 7, § 22G .....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 125.11 (Anderson 1998) .....	15n
Uruguay Round Agreements Act of 1994 (URAA), P.L. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 .....	19
19 U.S.C. § 3512(b)(2) .....	19
19 U.S.C. § 3512(c) .....	19

### Miscellaneous.

Max Farrand, ed., 2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911) .....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 17</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 32</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	5

<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	8
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1617 (1997) .....	7
10 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 49 (1986) .....	10, 11n, 18, 19
Matthew C. Porterfield, <i>State and Local Foreign Policy Initiatives and Free Speech: The First Amendment as an Instrument of Federalism</i> , 35 Stan. J. Int'l L. 1, 28-30 (1999) .....	6, 16
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>The Power of the States in Foreign Affairs: The Original Understanding of Foreign Policy Federalism</i> , 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 341, 348 (1999) .....	7, 8
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Constitutional Choices</i> (1985) .....	15
